# PUBLICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN

#### CITY OF BATON ROUGE – PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

#### AND

### CITY OF ST. GEORGE

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the CITY OF BATON ROUGE – PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE ("City-Parish") and the CITY OF ST. GEORGE ("St. George").

### WITNESSETH

**WHEREAS** the City of St. George has an immediate need to effectuate publications in the Official Journal of the Parish (the "Advocate") to comply with notice requirements under state law; and,

WHEREAS the City of St. George does not have an account established with the Advocate; and,

**WHEREAS** the City of Baton Rouge – Parish of East Baton Rouge has an established account for publications with the Advocate; and,

WHEREAS the City of Baton Rouge – Parish of East Baton Rouge agrees to allow the use of the City-Parish's Advocate account for St. George's required publications in exchange for reimbursement, plus administrative fee, under the terms of this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City-Parish and St. George for the consideration and under conditions hereafter set forth, do hereby agree on the following:

# **SECTION I:**

The foregoing preliminary recitals are incorporated herein by reference and are considered an integral part of this Agreement.

## **SECTION II:**

- A. The City of Baton Rouge Parish of East Baton Rouge agrees to:
  - 1. Pay St. George Advocate publication invoices for Official Journal publications.
  - 2. Invoice St. George monthly for publication costs/reimbursement and administration fee.
  - 3. Maintain an accounting of all payments made under this agreement on behalf of St. George for timely reimbursement by St. George.
- B. The City of St. George agrees to:

- 1. Submit a copy of the published advertisement together with all invoices from the Advocate to the City-Parish.
- 2. Pay to the City-Parish an administration fee of ten percent (10%) of the publication cost(s) paid to the Advocate specifically for the publication of St. George ads paid for through the City-Parish's Advocate account.
- 3. Pay City-Parish invoices for reimbursement and administration fee within thirty (30) days of receipt of said invoice.

CF.	C	$\Gamma T$	U.	N	П	T
	•					

day of, 2024 and shall terminate the City of St. George shall have the ability to terminate thirty-day written notice to the other Party.		
CITY OF BATON ROUGE/ PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE		
Sharon Weston Broome, Mayor-President		
CITY OF ST. GEORGE		
Dustin Yates, Mayor		
t		